
CoSF  Version 6 1.14.2025

Governing Body, Finance Committee, and Public Works & Utilities Committee



This contract is originally a PUD Water Co-op that Wastewater wants to piggy back off of.  Original Contract 
#3203937 expiration date 04/19/2033, City of Tuson Contract #212528-01 expires on 09/30/2025

Chief Procurement Officer (CPO) / Designee:                                            Date:

CPO Comment/Exceptions:

ASSOCIATED APPROVALS:

IT Components included?   Yes | No

Approval:                                      Title:                                                  Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Vehicles included?   Yes | No

Approval:                                              Title:                                                     Date:

Comment/Exceptions:

Construction to City Facilities, Furniture, and/or Fixtures included?   Yes | No

Approval:                                     Title:                                                    Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Is this an externally funded purchase?   Yes | No

If yes, what is the issuing agency:

Approval:                                     Title:                                                    Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:

Is this a Capital Asset or Project?   Yes | No

Project Ledger Number:

Approval:                                     Title:                                                    Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:



ATTACHMENTS: 
 

 
 

 
 
 



CoSF  Version 4 12.20.2023 

Item#_______________ 
Munis Contract#_3203937____ 

Original Contract Item_#23-0157______ 
Coop #: CRWTRP #212528_____ 

CITY OF SANTA FE 
AMENDMENT No. 2 TO  

GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
ITEM# 23-0157 

This AMENDMENT No. 2 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE GENERAL SERVICES 

CONTRACT, dated April 19, 2023 (the "Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Thatcher 

Company of Arizona, Inc. (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by 

the City and the Contractor whichever occurs last.   

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the City with drinking water

treatment chemicals. 

B. Pursuant to Article 8 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows: 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Article 2 of the Contract is amended to add services for the Wastewater Division, so that Article 2 reads as 

follows and a new Exhibit B is added:  

The Contractor shall provide Drinking Water Treatment Chemicals as listed and described in Exhibit “A” 

attached hereto.  The Contractor shall also provide the Wastewater Treatment Plant with Water Treatment 

Chemicals as listed and described in Exhibit “B”, attached hereto.

2. COMPENSATION.

25-0197



2

Article 3, paragraph A of the Contract is amended to increase the amount of compensation by a total of 

$62,890.08 so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows:  

A. The Total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement, including New Mexico Gross receipts

tax, up to and not to exceed $4,641,890.08 for the term of this Agreement. 

3. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and 

effect, in accordance with its terms.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Contract as of the dates 

set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE:  CONTRACTOR: 
Thatcher Company of Arizona, Inc. 

_________________________ ____________________________ 
Alan Webber, MAYOR Mike Mitchell 

DATE:____________________ ____________________________ 
President  

DATE:_______________________ 
CRS#_03036339000 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE: 

_____________________________ 
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

GB MTG 05/28/25

Alan Webber (May 29, 2025 15:45 EDT)

05/29/2025

ANDREA SALAZAR (May 29, 2025 13:48 MDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAx-O8OwGSO1mUA_rsLMnwCcAcIxA9n6c1
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAx-O8OwGSO1mUA_rsLMnwCcAcIxA9n6c1


3

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

_____________________________
FINANCE DIRECTOR     



THATCHER COMPANY, INC. Phone (801) 972-4587 

P. O. Box 27407, Salt Lake City, UT  84127-0407        Fax (801) 972-4606 

4/2/25 

City Of Santa Fe Wastewater

Dear Santa Fe Team: 

Please find below the current price schedule for the product(s) you requested. If you have any questions, feel 
free to contact me any time at the number(s) listed below. Thank you in advance for your business. 

Account Manager: Robert Dubel 
Email:  Robert.dubel@tchem.com 
Office:   623-691-6499
Mobile:   480-248-4748

Product Description Product Code Packaging Min. Qty. Price 
T Chlor 12.5% Bulk 
(Bulk Truck to tote 
fill on site) 

2434000 G Bulk 4400/G $03.7684/G 
Omnia Price 

Freight 1260 miles RT 

1260x 3.4= 
$4,384/4400= 
.996/G 

Freight at 
$00.996/G 

Total Product And 
Delivery 

$04.7644/G x 
4400= 

Total 
$20,963.36 

$60,000.00 
Minimum Budget 
= 

3 deliveries x 
$20,963.36 

 = 

$62,890.08 Total 

Price Expires 6/15/25 

Payment Terms: Net 30 days from date of shipment 

Freight Terms:    All products are priced FOB Delivery Point 

EXHIBIT B



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 































































SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

(Mandatory in NH)

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ACORD 101 (2008/01)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:




































	25-0197 Thatcher Company of Arizona reduced
	Thatcher Amend 1

		2025-05-29T22:11:13+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




